RESOLUTION NO. _086  -2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE,
BOURBON, HARRISON, AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC. (‘CAC"), THE FINAL FORM
OF WHICH SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
LAW, ALLOCATING AN ADDITIONAL $40,000.00 OF FEDERAL FUNDS (ARPA) TO
THE CAC TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY EMERGENCY SHELTER AND SUPPORTIVE
SERVICES TO HOMELESS FAMILIES CARING FOR MINOR CHILDREN, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY OTHER NEEDED AGREEMENTS OR
AMENDMENTS WITH THE CAC RELATED TO THESE FUNDS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Amendment, a draft
of which is attached hereto and the final form of which shall be subject to the approval of
the Department of Law, to an Agreement with Community Action Council for Lexington-
Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, Inc. (‘CAC"), allocating an additional
$40,000.00 of federal funds (ARPA) to the CAC to provide temporary emergency shelter
and supportive services for homeless families caring for minor children.

Section 2 — That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any other needed
agreements or amendments with the CAC related to the use of these funds.

Section 3 — That an amount, not to exceed $88,500.00, is hereby authorized for
payment to the CAC from account # 3230-155003-78112, pursuant to the terms of the
Amended Agreement.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective as of the date of passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: March 7,2024

Arigp) o)

MAYOR

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

0201-24 BS HSGADVCOMDEYV 4864-3504-5801, v. 2




FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”), is made and entered into on day of "J Jagedr . 2024, by and between
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an urban county
government pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A, and located at 200 East Main Street, Lexington,
Fayette County, Kentucky 40507 (hereinafter referred to as "GOVERNMENT"), and
COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE, BOURBON,
HARRISON, AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC., a Kentucky non-profit corporation
pursuant to KRS Chapter 273, whose post office address is P.O. Box 11610, Lexington, Ky.
40576 (hereinafter referred to as “SUBRECIPIENT”).

WHEREAS, GOVERNMENT and SUBRECIPIENT entered into an Agreement dated
November 28, 2023 (“Agreement”), in which the SUBRECIPIENT was allocated $48,500.00 in
federal funds originally awarded to GOVERNMENT pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (referred to hereinafter as “ARPA”);

WHEREAS, the parties now mutually desire to increase the amount of federal funds
awarded to SUBRECIPIENT for the provision of services specified in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be amended only in
a writing executed by the GOVERNMENT and the SUBRECIPIENT.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutually agreed upon promises,

conditions and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A. Section LF of the Agreement, titled: “STATEMENT OF WORK — Payment” shall be
amended to provide that the amount paid to SUBRECIPIENT shall not exceed $88,500.00.

B. In all other respects, except as specifically modified herein, the terms of the Agreement
dated November 28, 2023, shall remain in full force and effect with respect to the
provisions outlined therein.

N
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties executed this Agreement the day, month, and year above
written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

¥ )1 'L-:,\ /

._./}.',/_ 3
F L

Linda Gorton Mayor

ATTEST:




4857-5676-5861, v. 1

COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE, BOURBON, HARRIS
AND NICHOLAS C7UNTI '”§, INC.

/

BY | LA |
Sharon Price /(Ekecutive Director




g/ Conmimum ty Office of the Executive Director

g t ’0’3 PO Box 11610  Lexington, Kentucky 40576
: 859-244-2212 Fax: 859-244-2219

C 0 u N C I L Sharon.price@commaction.org

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 4, 2024
TO:  Daniel Murphy, Chairperson (via email)
FROM: Sharon Price, Executive Director
COPY: Strategic Leadership Group (via email)
John Catron (via email)
Steve Amato (via email)
Fiscal (via email)
Front Desk — 710 (via email)

RE: March 5-13, 2024

John Catron, Director of Property Development and Transportation, is authorized to exercise the functions
and authority of the Executive Director as established by the Board of Directors and in the best interests of

Community Action Council on March 5-13, 2024.

Copies of this memorandum should be attached to any JSfunding source reports, contracts or other
documents that have a legal character to confirm that she has been authorized to act on my behalf.

Dhvo

Sharon Price, M.S., CCAP
Executive Director
Community Action Council
P.O.Box 11610

Lexington, KY 40576

Office: 859-244-2213

Fax: 859-244-2219
Sharon.price@commaction.org




